structural members or other appurtenances attached to them, shall be maintained free
from defects and hazards, capable of supporting all loads to which they may be
subjected, and in a safe, clean, sanitary condition and in good repair.

B. All retaining walls shall be protected by a guard with a height of not less than one
thousand and seventy (1,070) millimetres, if the vertical distance to the surface or
horizontal plane below the retaining wall is greater than six hundred (600)
millimetres.

C. All required guards and handrails shall be installed in accordance with and
maintained to comply with the Ontario Building Code.